

**SC14-1465**

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

---

STEPHEN J. ROGERS, *et al.*,  
*Appellants*

v.

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Appellee*

---

ON A CERTIFIED QUESTION FROM THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

---

**ANSWERING BRIEF OF APPELLEE UNITED STATES**

---

JOHN C. CRUDEN  
Assistant Attorney General

MICHAEL T. GRAY  
Florida Bar number 592811  
LANE N. MCFADDEN  
*Pro Hac Vice* number 113971  
Attorneys  
Environment & Natural Resources Division  
United States Department of Justice  
PO Box 7415, Ben Franklin Station  
Washington, DC 20044  
(202) 353-9022  
[lane.mcfadden@usdoj.gov](mailto:lane.mcfadden@usdoj.gov)  
*Counsel for Appellee*

RECEIVED, 01/30/2015 03:13:49 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS .....	1
I. Legal Background.....	3
II. Factual Background.....	5
Summary of Argument.....	7
Argument.....	9
I. The construction of the deeds is limited to the four corners of the documents, each of which describe a sale of fee simple interest in a strip of land to the railroad. ....	9
A. Florida statute authorized railroads to acquire any interest in land, including fee interests, for their rail corridors.....	9
B. Each of these deeds represents an exercise of the railroad’s statutory authority to buy any property.....	17
II. Florida law requires an unambiguous deed to be given full effect without regards to extrinsic or parol evidence. ....	19
A. A deed that conveys fee simple title by its plain language is not open to further interpretation. ....	19
B. References in other documents to Seaboard’s “right-of-way” do not transform the conveyed fee simple title into something else.....	20
III. Assuming extrinsic evidence could be considered, no evidence establishes that the relevant portions of the rail corridor were acquired by voluntary grant or condemnation. ....	23
A. Seaboard did not receive a “voluntary grant” of these properties.....	23
B. Seaboard did not acquire the properties at issue here by condemnation. ....	26
C. The railroad’s fee interest was not limited by the fact it had already conducted a survey to locate its rail corridor prior to purchasing the properties.	

IV. Railroads in Florida routinely take fee simple title to land. ....31

V. Florida should not adopt a centerline presumption for property adjacent to railroads. ....33

    A. The strips and gores doctrine creates a presumption only used to interpret ambiguous deeds. ....34

    B. The centerline presumption historically applied only to some streams and public highways. ....35

VI. Other public policies and judicial doctrines favor the Appellees in this case. 42

CONCLUSION .....45

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### Cases

<i>A.R. Douglass, Inc. v. McRaney</i> , 137 So. 157 (Fla. 1937) .....	18
<i>Atlantic Coast Line R. Co. v. Duval County</i> , 154 So. 331 (Fla. 1934).....	32
<i>Banks v. Ogden</i> , 69 U.S. 57 (1864).....	37
<i>Buck v. Squiers</i> , 22 Vt. 484 (1850).....	35
<i>Caldwell v. United States</i> , 391 F.3d 122 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....	2
<i>Chicago &amp; N.W. Transp. Co. v. Kalo Brick &amp; Tile Co.</i> , 450 U.S. 311 (1981) .....	3
<i>City of Boston v. Richardson</i> , 13 Allen, 146 (Mass. 1866) .....	37
<i>Clark v. Cox</i> , 85 So. 173 (Fla. 1920) .....	29, 33
<i>Coates &amp; Hopkins Realty Co. v. Kansas City T. Ry. Co.</i> , 43 S.W. 2d 817 (Mo. 1931).....	24
<i>Colorado v. United States</i> , 271 U.S. 153 (1926) .....	3
<i>CSX Transp. Co.</i> , 737 N.E. 2d 752 (Ind. Ct. App. 2000) .....	29
<i>Dean v. MOD Props, Ltd.</i> , 528 So. 2d 432 (Fla. 1988).....	17
<i>Dunham v. Williams</i> , 37 N.Y. 251 (1867) .....	40
<i>Fla. East Coast Ry. Co. v. Broward County</i> , 421 So. 2d 681 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1982).....	33
<i>Fla. East Coast Ry. Co. v. City of Miami</i> , 372 So. 2d 152 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1979) .....	33
<i>Fla. Moss Prods. Co. v. City of Leesburg</i> , 112 So. 572 (Fla. 1927).....	20, 21, 23, 28
<i>Fla. Power Corp. v. McNeely</i> , 125 So. 2d 311 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1960).....	32
<i>Florida D.O.T. v. Dardashti Properties</i> , 605 So. 2d 120 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1992) .....	21
<i>Florida Southern Rwy. v. Brown</i> , 1 So. 512 (Fla. 1887) .....	39

<i>Floro v. Parker</i> , 205 So. 2d 363 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1967).....	44
<i>Gendzier v. Bielecki</i> , 97 So. 2d 604 (Fla. 1957).....	19
<i>Gentry v. Field</i> , 45 S.W. 286 (Mo. 1898).....	24
<i>Goffin v. McCall</i> , 108 So. 556 (Fla. 1926).....	44
<i>Goos v. ICC</i> , 911 F.2d 1283 (8th Cir. 1990).....	4
<i>Gregory v. United States</i> , 101 Fed. Cl. 203 (2011).....	29
<i>Hayfield N. R.R. Co. v. Chicago &amp; N.W. Transp. Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 622 (1984).....	3
<i>Holland v. State</i> , 388 So. 2d 1080 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1980).....	22, 30
<i>Jackson v. Hathaway</i> , 15 Johns. 447 (N.Y. 1818);.....	36
<i>Jacksonville T &amp; K. W. Ry. V. Lockwood</i> , 15 So. 327 (Fla. 1894).....	39
<i>Kerfoot v. Farmers’ &amp; Merchants’ Bank</i> , 218 U.S. 281 (1910).....	44
<i>Kingsland v. Godbold</i> , 456 So. 2d 501 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1984).....	15
<i>Miller v. United States</i> , 67 Fed. Cl. 542 (2005).....	29
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Reversionary Property Owners v. STB</i> , 158 F.3d 135 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	3
<i>O’Linda v. Lothrop</i> , 21 Pick. 292 (Mass. 1838).....	36
<i>Old Railroad Bed, LLC v. Marcus</i> , 95 A. 3d 400 (Vt. 2014).....	29, 30, 43
<i>Paine v. Consumers’ Forwarding &amp; Storage Co.</i> , 71 F. 626 (6th Cir. 1895).....	37
<i>Pembroke v. Peninsular Terminal Co.</i> , 146 So. 249 (Fla. 1933).....	44
<i>Penn. Cent. Corp. v. U.S. R.R. Vest. Corp.</i> , 955 F.2d 1158 (7th Cir. 1992).....	38
<i>Preseault v. ICC</i> , 494 U.S. 1 (1990) (“ <i>Preseault I</i> ”).....	4, 5
<i>Preseault v. United States</i> , 100 F.3d 1525 (Fed. Cir. 1996) ( <i>en banc</i> ) (“ <i>Preseault II</i> ”).....	5
<i>Rasmuson v. United States</i> , 109 Fed. Cl. 267 (2013).....	29

<i>Rawls v. Tallahassee Hotel Co.</i> , 31 So. 237 (Fla. 1901) .....	39
<i>Reid v. Barry</i> , 112 So. 846 (Fla. 1927) .....	10, 13, 16
<i>Robb v. Atlantic Coast Line RR Co.</i> , 117 So. 2d 534 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1960) ....	22
<i>Rogers v. United States</i> , 107 Fed. Cl. 387 (2012) .....	2, 13
<i>Rogers v. United States</i> , 90 Fed. Cl. 418 (2009) .....	1
<i>Rogers v. United States</i> , 93 Fed. Cl. 607 (2010) .....	2, 13
<i>Seaboard Air Line Ry v. Southern Inv. Co.</i> , 44 So. 351 (Fla. 1907) .....	39
<i>Seaboard Air Line Ry. Co. v. Bd. of Bond Trustees</i> , 108 So. 689 (Fla. 1926) .	25, 32
<i>Servando Bldg. Co. v. Zimmerman</i> , 91 So. 2d 289 (Fla. 1956).....	40
<i>Silver Springs, O. &amp;.G.R. Co. v. Van Ness</i> , 34 So. 884 (Fla. 1903).....	41
<i>Smith v. Horn</i> , 70 So. 435 (1915) .....	40
<i>State ex rel. Ervin v. Jacksonville Expressway Auth.</i> , 139 So. 2d 135 (Fla. 1962).	16
<i>State v. Burriss</i> , 875 So. 2d 408 (Fla. 2004).....	18
<i>Stiles v. Curtis</i> , 4 Day 328 (Conn. 1810).....	40
<i>Thompson v. Ruff</i> , 78 So. 489 (Fla. 1918) .....	16, 19
<i>Tyler v. Hammond</i> , 11 Pick. 193 (Mass. 1831) .....	36
<i>United States v. 16.33 Acres of Land in Dade County</i> , 342 So. 2d 476 (Fla. 1977) .....	40
<i>Van Ness v. Royal Phosphate Co.</i> , 53 So. 381 (Fla. 1910).....	41
<i>Venice East, Inc. v. Manno</i> , 186 So. 2d 71 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1966).....	15
<i>Whitfield v. Webb</i> , 131 So. 786 (Fla. 1931).....	30
<i>Wyatt v. United States</i> , 271 F.3d 1090 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....	5

**Statutes**

16 U.S.C. § 1247(d) .....1, 4

1874 Fla. Laws 41 .....11

1903 Fla. Laws 5145 § 1 .....16

1981 Fla. Laws 1492 .....12

Ch. 481, § 1, Laws of Fla. (1852) .....11

Fla Stat. § 360.01 (1941).....12

Fla Stat. § 6316 (1927).....12

Fla. Stat. § 2241 (1892)..... 2, 8, 9, 10, 12, 17, 23, 24, 28

Fla. Stat. § 2683 (1914)..... 10, 26

Fla. Stat. § 4354 (1920)..... 2, 12

Fla. Stat. § 6316 ..... 2, 17

Fla. Stat. § 689.01 (2014).....42

Fla. Stat. § 689.10 .....16

Fla. Stat. § 712 (2014).....42

Fla. Stat. § 712.02 (2014).....42

**Other Authorities**

*Black’s Law Dictionary* 1212 (2d Ed. 1910) .....24

*Florida Real Property Title Examination and Insurance Manual*, “Marketable Record Title Act and Uniform Title Standards,” Florida Bar § 2.2 (7th ed. 2012) .....43

**Treatises**

19 Fla. Jur. 2d Deeds § 107 (2014).....19

19 Fla. Jur. 2d Deeds § 108.....12

23 Am. Jur. 2d Deeds § 254..... 34, 35

4 Thompson, Real Property § 2063 .....22

5 S. Thompson, Commentaries on the Law of Private Corporations §§ 5795, 5797  
(1894) .....44

7A C. Jones, Fletcher Encyclopedia of the Law of Private Corporations § 3500  
(2006) .....44

A.E. Korpela, *Deed to railroad company as conveying fee or easement*, 6 A.L.R.  
3d 973 § 4.....13

Bump, *Fraudulent Conveyances* (3d Ed.) .....24

Devlin on Deeds (3d ed.) §§ 213, 220 .....15

Fla. Jur. Railroads § 32 .....21

Powell on Real Property, § 81A.01 .....24

The Law of Easements and Licenses in Land, Bruce and Ely (2014).....21
